C.T. BRAYTON & SONS, INC.

_:_;?

cr_s:nAvmn & SONS

VETTTT TR TG CONTINGENCY FUND / CHANGE ORDER REQUEST # 13
DATE: 10/28/19 REQUESTED BY: Owner
PROJECT: Dent Elementary School Modernization and Expansion ARCHITECT: TPH Architects

DESCRIPTION:  Per Owner request remove kindergarten play apparatus "boat" and assodlated foolings.

LABOR MATERIAL TOTAL
ay |unit| ssunit | TOTAL | Qty |unit| $/unit | TOTAL $
o N I R R Y AR
0.00 [1.00 [LS | 2,496.00 | 2,496.00 | § 2,496.00
0.00 0.00]8% -
0.00 0.00]$ -
0.00 0.00]3 .
0.00 0.00|$ -
0.00 0.00 | $ -
0.00 0.00]% -
| SUB TOTAL LABOR 0 MATERIAL 2,496 | $ 2,496.00
CONTRACTOR FEE: 5% $ 125.00
SUBTOTAL: $ 2,621.00
INSURANCE FEE: 1,00% $ 26.00
BOND FEE: 1.00% $ 26.00
TOTAL SUBCONTRACT WORK: $ 2,673.00
8 Sonsjiific=SelfiRarolmed i i S F e R R T i e RS Y R :
0.00 0.00 [ $ -
0.00 0.00 | § -
0.00 0.00 -
| SUB TOTAL LABOR 0 MATERIAL o] $
CONTRACTOR FEE: ~12% $ -
SUBTOTAL: $ -
Schedule Impact; INSURANCE FEE: 1.00% b -
BOND FEE: 1.00% $ -
[TOTAL SELF PERFORMED WORK: $ 5
Authorization to Proceed | GRAND TOTAL § 2,673.00 |

|Grand Total to be: Paid out of Contingency Funds /Change Order to Owner Contract |

Name CT"E_ For /7 f:i éﬁ Date

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Name

For !{f{!/j Date

Approval

[Pl
Name (Ebi 2_/ ) For / / 7Y vate

7 i T
Approval . ‘])

Approval g’é

Name For Date

Name For Date



W. C. MALONEY, INC

PO BOX 30326

STOCKTON, CA 95213-0326

(209) 942-1129 Fax: (209) 942-2579

Quote#: 084742

QUOTE Date: 10/28/19

CUSTOMER INFORMATION

JOB SITE INFORMATION

C.T.Brayton Cust # DENT ELEM - BOAT REMOVAL
P.0. Box 95 001033
Escalon ,CA 95320
ESCALON, CA
(209) 838-7388 Fax: (209) 838-3960
Ordered By: JACOB Foreman:
Salesman: Chuck Johnson
Details
Item / Desc . Qty Unit Price Extended

WE ARE BIDDING ON THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:

Items not expressly included in this proposal shall be deemed excluded from subcontractors

scope ol work.

REMOVE & HAUL
1- PLAYGROUND BOAT, POST, & FOOTINGS

k% k%% BOAT REMOVAL TOTAL $2,496.00 *¥*>*

*** SAME INCLUSIONS,EXCLUSIONS, & REQUIREMENTS AS ORIGINAL QUOTE ***




